

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE,)
et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)
et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 2:22-cv-00223-z

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF* OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Legal Standards 2

 II. The FDA’s Approval of Mifeprex Was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not in Accordance with Law 4

 III. The FDA’s 2016 Changes to Mifeprex Safety Restrictions Were Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not in Accordance with Law 11

 IV. The FDA’s 2021 Changes to Mifeprex Restrictions Were Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Not in Accordance with Law 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 6, 7, 11, 13, 18, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	2
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 701 (N. D. Tex. 2021)	3
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d on other grounds, Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	2
 <u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
5 U.S. C. § 706, et seq. (“Administrative Procedures Act”)	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A)	3
21 C.F.R. § 314.500 (“Subpart H”)	4
57 FR 58942.....	4, 5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Alice Miranda Ollstein and Darius Tahir, “FDA lifts curbs on dispensing abortion pills during pandemic,” POLITICO, April 12, 2021, https://www.politico.com/news/2021/04/12/abortion-pills-481092	18
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “FAQ: Ectopic Pregnancy,” published February 2018, https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/ectopic-pregnancy	17

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “ACOG Statement on Medication Abortion,” March 30, 2016, <https://www.acog.org/news/newsreleases/2016/03/acog-statement-on-medication-abortion>16

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “Improving Access to Mifepristone for Reproductive Health Indication,” Position Statement, approved June 2018, reaffirmed March 2021, <https://www.acog.org/clinical-information/policy-and-position-statements/position-statements/2018/improving-access-to-mifepristone-for-reproductive-health-indications>16

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, “The FDA’s Decision Lifting the Burdensome Restriction on Mifepristone during the Pandemic: What You Need to Know,” April 21, 2021, <https://www.acog.org/news/news-articles/2020/07/courts-order-lifting-burdensome-fda-restriction-what-you-need-to-know>16

Anne Flaherty, “FDA lifts restriction on abortion pill, permanently allowing delivery by mail,” ABC NEWS, December 16, 2021, <https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/fda-women-obtain-abortion-pill-mail/story?id=81798959>17

Carol Novielli, “The abortion industry’s conflicts of interest should concern politicians and media as much as in other industries,” LIVE ACTION, October 10, 2020, <https://www.liveaction.org/news/abortion-industry-financial-conflicts-interest-politicians-media/>15

Erin Hendriks, et al, “Ectopic Pregnancy: Diagnosis and Management,” AMERICAN FAMILY PHYSICIAN, May 15, 2020, <https://www.aafp.org/pubs/afp/issues/2020/0515/p599.html>.....16

Irving Spitz, “Early Pregnancy Termination with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in the United States,” NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL of MEDICINE, 1998, 338 (18) 1241-4713

James Lankford, “Lankford Opposes Controversial, Pro-Abortion Nominee,” February 15, 2022, <https://www.lankford.senate.gov/news/press-releases/lankford-opposes-controversial-pro-abortion-fda-nominee>18

Julia Forrest, “Abortion advocates up their lobbying with Roe under threat,” OPEN SECRETS, May 19, 2021, <https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2021/05/abortion-rights-up-lobbying-with-roe-threatened/>18

Kath Rawson, “Mifeprex ‘Black Box’ Warning Revised on Reports of Sepsis Deaths,” SCRIP PHARMA INTELLIGENCE, July 20, 2005, <https://scrip.pharmaintelligence.informa.com/PS062593/Mifeprex-Black-Box-Warning-Revised-On-Reports-Of-Sepsis-Deaths>12

Kathi Aultman, Christina Cirucci, *et al.*, “Deaths and Severe Adverse Events after the use of Mifepristone as an Abortifacient from September 2000 to February 2019,” ISSUES IN LAW AND MEDICINE, Volume 36, No. 1, 202114

Melanie Israel, “Chemical Abortion: A Review,” THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, No. 3603, March 26, 2021, <https://www.heritage.org/life/report/chemical-abortion-review>.....8

Rachel Jones and Heather D. Boonstra, “The Public Health Implications of the FDA Update to the Medication Abortion Label,” GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, July 30, 2016, <https://www.guttmacher.org/article/2016/06/public-health-implications-fda-update-medication-abortion-label>.....14

Sabrina Tavernise, “New FDA Guidelines Ease Access to Abortion Pill,” NEW YORK TIMES, March 31, 2016, <https://www.nytimes.com/2016/03/31/health/abortion-pill-mifeprex-ru-486-fda.html>15

Sharon Bernstein, “Persistence Brought Abortion Pill to U.S.,” LOS ANGELES TIMES, November 5, 2000, <https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2000-nov-05-mn-47330-story.html>15

U.S. Food & Drug Administration, “Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation,” last updated January 4, 2023, <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/questions-and-answers-mifepristone-medical-termination-pregnancy-through-ten-weeks-gestation>.....17

U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources May 17, 2006 Hearing on RU-486, <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-109hrg31397/html/CHRG-109hrg31397.htm>.....11

Virginia Allen, “FDA Has Made Abortion ‘Wild West’ with Rule Change on Drugs, OB-GYN Says,” THE DAILY SIGNAL, January 18, 2023, <https://www.dailysignal.com/2023/01/18/fda-has-made-abortion-wild-west-rule-change-drugs-ob-gyn-says/>.....17

Zachary B. Wolf, “Biden declares the pandemic over. People are acting like it too,” CNN, September 19, 2022, <https://www.cnn.com/2022/09/19/politics/biden-covid-pandemic-over-what-matters/index.html>16
